
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 15 Medi 2021 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Safonnau o bell trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Mawrth, 21 Medi 2021 
am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y  29/06/2021 
 

4.  Ailbenodiadau i'r Pwyllgor Safonau  
 

7 - 10 

5.  Polisi Chwythu'r Chwiban  
 

11 - 24 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Yn sgil yr angen i gadw pellter cymdeithasol, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei 
gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion 
yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted 
ag sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog – Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a Rheoleiddio 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
   
Cynghorydd G Thomas 
Mr P Clarke 
Cynghorydd MC Clarke 

Mrs J Kiely 
Mr C Jones OBE 
Mr J Baker 

Cynghorydd P Davies 



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD MAWRTH, 29 MEHEFIN 2021 

 

   

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU A GYNHALIWYD O BELL TRWY 
TIMAU MICROSOFT AR DYDD MAWRTH, 29 MEHEFIN 2021 AM 10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd Mr C Jones OBE – Cadeirydd 

 
G Thomas Mr P Clarke MC Clarke Mr J Baker 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
Mrs J Kiely a/ac P Davies 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Kelly Watson Prif Swyddog – Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Adnoddau Dynol a Rheoleiddio 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 

 
86. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Dim 
 

87. CADARNHAU COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Bod cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau ar 25 Chwefror 

2021 yn cael eu cymeradwyo fel cofnod gwir a chywir. 
 

88. STRATEGAETH DYSGU A DATBLYGU AELODAU ETHOLEDIG 
 
Yng ngoleuni'r ffaith bod y Cadeirydd yn ei chael yn anodd cysylltu â'r cyfarfod o bell, 
cadeiriodd Mr Jeff Baker y cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitem ganlynol. 
 
Cyflwynwyd adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro, a’i ddiben oedd i’r P
[...]
fod nesaf y Pwyllgor Safonau yn 2021, fel y gallent eu nodi yn eu 
dyddiaduron.   
 
PENDERFYNWYD:                             Bod y Pwyllgor wedi nodi'r adroddiad ac wedi nodi 

ymhellach y caiff ei gyflwyno i gyfarfod o'r Cyngor 
ym mis Gorffennaf 2021. 

 
92. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim. 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 10:45 
 

Page 6



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to note the extension of the term of office of two 

Independent Members of the Standards Committee.   
 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   
 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 
2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 

taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Standards Committee (Wales) Regulations 2001 the 

Standards Committee shall consist of not less than five, nor more than nine, 
members at least two of which shall be County Borough Councillors.  The 
Committee currently comprises seven members namely: 

  

 Mr Clifford Jones (OBE) Chair, Independent Member 

 Mrs Judith Kiely, Independent Member 

 Mr Phillip Clarke, Independent Member 

 Mr Jeff Baker, Independent Member 

 Cllr Mike Clarke, County Borough Councillor  

 Cllr Paul Davies, County Borough Councillor 

 Cllr Gavin Thomas, Town and Community Councillor  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The term of office for two Independent Members runs out in October 2021.  The 

Members are eligible to be reappointed for a further term.  Thereafter they must 
stand down as they cannot serve more than two terms of office under the 
Regulations.  In addition, the Regulations specify that the second term of office can 
be a maximum of four years. The Members have made a beneficial contribution to 
the governance of the Council and are in agreement to standing for a further term.   

 
4.2 On 15th September 2021 Council approved the reappointment of Mrs Judith Kiely 

and Mr Clifford Jones OBE for a further term of four years.   
 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 This is a matter for determination by Council and is within the policy framework and 

procedure rules.    
 
6. Equality Act 2010 implications 
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.  

 
8.1 Financial implications 
  
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 To note the reappointment of Mrs Judith Kiely and Mr Clifford Jones OBE to the 

Committee for a further term.     
 

K Watson  
Chief Officer – HR, Legal & Regulatory Services and Monitoring Officer 
September 2021  
 
Contact Officer: L Griffiths  

Group Manager - Legal and Democratic Services  
 

Telephone:  (01656) 643145 
 
E-mail:  laura.griffiths@bridgend.gov.uk  
 

Page 8



Address:   Civic Offices 
   Angel Street  
   Bridgend  
   CF31 4WB  
 
Background documents: None 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Standards Committee to review the 

operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.   
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:  
 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 
2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 

taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
2.2 The Whistleblowing Policy directly contributes to maintaining the probity of the 

Council and its ability to process the Corporate Plan and all Corporate Priorities.   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Whistleblowing is a report from an employee, member or other person about 

suspected wrongdoing within the organisation. The Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998 requires employers to refrain from dismissing workers and employees or 
subjecting them to any other detriment because they have made a protected 
disclosure. 

 
3.2 Members are aware that the Council has a Whistleblowing Policy (attached as 

Appendix 1), which is designed to encourage and reassure employees who 
genuinely and reasonably believe that there are concerns, which they should 
disclose by enabling them to do so within a framework, which ensures they are 
protected from reprisals or victimisation.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
3.3 The monitoring and operation of the policy is one of the functions delegated to the 

Standards Committee.  The policy has been reviewed to ensure that it remains fit 
for purpose and it is concluded that the existing version is satisfactory and up to 
date with current legislation and best practice.  No amendment is therefore 
proposed at this stage.   

 
3.4 The Committee is asked to note that the policy is published on the Council’s 

website and all new employees are informed about it as part of their induction 
process.  Another Bridgenders message is proposed for this year to keep the profile 
of the policy high.      

 
4. Current situation / proposal 
 
4.1 Since 2018, three concerns under the policy have been lodged with the Monitoring 

Officer: 
 

 Concerns about asbestos management, lack of documents, health and safety risks 
due to inadequate surveys and assessments.  A full survey was commissioned and 
remedial work was undertaken;  

 Allegations of purchasing cards being used fraudulently in the Flying Start Team.  A 
full investigation was launched by the Council and the matter reported to the police.  
The employee resigned and was later prosecuted by the police.   The total loss to 
the Council was £11,573 and the employee agreed to repay the debt in full.  The 
ex-employee was given a 12 month prison sentence, suspended for 12 months, and 
ordered to complete 125 hours of unpaid work, plus 10 sessions of rehabilitation 
activity; 

 Concerns about staffing levels and wellbeing in the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate. Investigations have concluded and while there were some areas of 
improvement identified there was no evidence to substantiate the complaint. An 
action plan has been developed to progress the areas for improvement.  
 

4.2 The Monitoring Officer will continue to submit reports to the Committee on the 
operation of the policy.   

 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules 
 
5.1 The Policy contributes to the maintenance of probity in the Authority.   
 
6. Equality Act 2010 implications 
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1       The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. As the report is for information only and is retrospective in nature it is 

Page 12



considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 None.    

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 Members are recommended to note the report.         
 
 
Kelly Watson,  
Chief Officer – Legal, HR and Regulatory Services  
September 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Kelly Watson   

Chief Officer – Legal, HR and Regulatory Services  
 

Telephone:  (01656) 643106 
E-mail:  Kelly.watson@bridgend.gov.uk  
 
Postal Address: Civic Offices,  

Angel Street,   
Bridgend 
CF31 4WB  

 
 
Background Documents:  None  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR 

 
 
 
 
 

 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



  

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

 
 
1. What is this about? 
 
1.1 As an employee of the Council, or someone working under a contract with 

the Council, you may be the first to identify concerns about malpractice 
within the Council.  However, you may be reluctant to voice your concerns 
because of fears about possible repercussions, or a feeling of disloyalty to 
your colleagues.  You may consider it easier to ignore your concerns 
rather than report what may just be your suspicions. 

 

1.2 This policy is intended to encourage and enable you to raise serious 
concerns within the Council with confidence, rather than overlooking those 
concerns or taking them outside.   

 
1.3 Whistleblowing is where an employee has a concern about danger or 

illegality that has a public interest aspect to it: usually because it threatens 
others (e.g customers, shareholders, public).  A grievance on the other 
hand is, by contrast, a dispute about your own employment p

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY - VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson  

 
Mr P Clarke MC Clarke Mrs J Kiely Mr J Baker 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
G Thomas and P Davies 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Interim Democratic Services Manager 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Officer – Committees 

 
93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 

 
94. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED:                         That the minutes of a meeting of the Standards 

Committee dated 29 June 2021, be approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
95. REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to note the 
extension of the term of office of two Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
She confirmed that in accordance with the Standards Committee (Wales) Regulations 
2001, the Standards Committee shall consist of not less than five, nor more than nine, 
members at least two of which shall be County Borough Councillors.  The Committee 
currently comprises seven members, as was detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained, that the term of office for two of the Independent 
Members expires in October 2021.  The Members were eligible to be reappointed for a 
further term.  Thereafter they must stand down as they cannot serve more than two 
terms of office under the Regulations.  In addition, the Regulations specify that the 
second term of office can be a maximum of four years. The Members have made a 
beneficial contribution to the governance of the Council and were in agreement to 
standing for a further term.   
 
Therefore, on 15 September 2021 Council approved the reappointment of Mrs Judith 
Kiely and Mr Clifford Jones OBE for a further term of four years on the Committee, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed.    
 
RESOLVED:                         That the Committee noted the reappointment of Mrs 

Judith Kiely and Mr Clifford Jones OBE to the Committee 
for a further term. 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

2 

96. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, so as to enable the Standards Committee to 
review the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.   
 
She stated that as Members were aware, the Council has a Whistleblowing Policy 
(attached as Appendix 1 to the report), which is designed to encourage and reassure 
employees who genuinely and reasonably believe that there are concerns, which they 
should disclose by enabling them to do so within a framework, which ensures they are 
protected from reprisals or victimisation.   
 
The monitoring and operation of the policy is one of the functions delegated to the 
Standards Committee.  The policy has been reviewed to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose and it is concluded that the existing version is satisfactory and up to date with 
current legislation and best practice.  No amendment is therefore proposed to the Policy, 
at this stage. 
 
The Committee was therefore asked to note that the policy is published on the Council’s 
website and all new employees are informed about it as part of their induction process.   
 
RESOLVED:                           That Committee noted the report. 
 

97. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 10:10 
 


